<b>RESOI</b>	LUTION	NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTION OF A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF **ENVIRONMENTAL** PROTECTION'S LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND **PROGRAM** RENOVATIONS AT THE MUNICIPAL BEACH PARK: **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE** THE APPLICATION: AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AND SAID AGREEMENT: AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Riviera Beach has developed and maintained the Municipal Beach Park for many years, and

**WHEREAS**, the Municipal Beach Park is a valuable asset to the residents of and visitors to Riviera Beach for recreation, fishing, ocean access and tourism, and

**WHEREAS**, the City plans and programs for renovations and upgrades to the Municipal Beach Park, and

**WHEREAS**, staff has identified grant opportunities to assist with funding the renovations and upgrades at Municipal Beach Park in the amount of \$200,000.00

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA THAT:

**SECTION 1**. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the grant submittals and for the Florida Department of Environmental Protection Land and Water Conservation Fund Program.

**SECTION 2.** That the Mayor and City Clerk is hereby authorized to execute the agreement for same.

**SECTION 3.** This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS	DAY OF	, 2017.

RESOLUTION NOPAGE 2		
APPROVED:		
THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR ATTEST:	KASHAMBA L. MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIRPERSON	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON CHAIR PRO TEM	
	LYNNE L. HUBBARD COUNCILPERSON	
	DAWN S. PARDO COUNCILPERSON	
	TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON	
MOTIONED BY:		
SECONDED BY:		
L. HUBBARD	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL GOT HOLLINGT	
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT CITY ATTORNEY	
D. PARDO	DATE:	
T. DAVIS		